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Preface

Since 1993, Statistics Sweden is developing phiysimaronmental accounts as a satellite systerhdo t
National Accounts, to present information on thererctions between environment and economy. The
system is also known under the acronym SEEA, Sysfdamvironmental and Economic Accounts. The
environmental accounts connect economical data asiefalue added and employment in different indesstr
with physical environmental data such as use oénr@itchemicals/natural resources, emissions, aastey
The environmental accounts also include other ageels as environment industry, environmental taxebs
subsidies and environmental protection expenditures

This report has been prepared on commission froR@STAT, which supports and co-ordinates the
development of environmental statistics in the E&nilber States. The European Commission DG
Environment has contributed financially to the patj Johan Hakans, Lars Davidsson and Margareta
Ostman at the Swedish Chemicals Inspectorate hadéykprovided data and helpful advice. Viveka Pam
responsible for the report and has been projedele@r the work.
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1 Introduction

An important part of the material flow informatiomthe System of Economic and
Environmental Accounts (SEEA) framework is the mfiation on chemical product
use. Information about the use, spreading and westdling of chemicals is of
importance as an input to the work to decreasa@mwviental and health risks. The
Product Register, kept by the National Chemicatpéatorate (Keml), plays an
important role in Swedish control of chemical protu

In an earlier project we have collected chemicatpct data in tonnes for a number of
years and presented them in a SEEA framework, ugiaglifferent aggregation
methods based on classification of hazardous cla@mioducts (Palm and Jonsson,
2001). The data were divided between non-fossiinib& products and fossil chemical
products. These indicators to picture societiesofisdemicals with SEEA data has
been published and used in different studies (gpd-;nveden et al, 2001; Palm, 2001;
SCB, 1998; SCB, 2000; Tema Nord 2000).

In this report we complement the data set on tleenital products for the two
previously defined indicators for the year 2000tHe risk labelled category we now
also included environmental criteria, which haslmen done earlier.

Furthermore we calculate and present differentsitees, chemical products per value
added or by production volume, per industry of fassil chemical products. We hope
these intensities can be used by the internatiooalelling community as an
approximation for chemical use when other datadkihg.

We also study the possibilities of linking the wdenvironmentally hazardous
substances (as a complement to the use of chemical prodiis)dustries through the
PBT- criteria (Persistence/Bio accumulating/Toxwehich are suggested in different
political documents on chemical policy.

This information facilitates using the Swedish cleghproduct data in international
work. We also present chemicals aggregated as safrleBT-classified products or
substances by industry.



2 Method

In 1986, Keml was formed as an authority respoaditel minimising risks to humans
and environment from the use of chemicals. Swedsrsince 1992 registered
components of chemical products in the Productsdieg The register was constructed
mainly as a tool for the superintendence of impgraand manufacturing companies, but
it also contains chemical information of the regiietl products as well as quantities
used.

The Products Register in Sweden is one of a kimadwidy, Denmark and Finland have
similar registers but with different scope and sgsboundaries (TemaNord 1999). In
Sweden the declaration requirements are basedearutoms tariff codes, so that as a
general rule, they apply to all chemical produstshétances and preparations). All four
countries exempt products that come under legisiain foodstuffs and medical
products from mandatory declaration. Furthermdre,duty to declare products to the
product registers does not apply to cosmetic prisdacSweden, Norway and Finland.

The indicators are presented by industry accorttirige international industry classification
NACE. The indicators are based on European lalgetiiandards and are named:

» Labelled inherent properties (lip) of chemical prot

» Risk for long term effect, CSMR or CSMRE (cancemnstising, mutagenic, reprotoxic,
environmental criteria)

» Persistant, bioaccumulating and toxic substandB3 )P

2.1 Indicators for chemical products per industry

The companies that report to the Products registainly importers or producers of
chemical products, give information on what typenofustry that will use the chemical
product. The company information is confidentialt twhen the data is sufficiently
aggregated it can be made publicly available. Rdiise register are available at the
web-site fwww.kemi.s@. For the fossil fuels the refineries and retailere noted as
users, which is not satisfactory for SEEA purpoS&sce the environmental accounts
give a more detailed picture on which actors dothedossil fuels, based on fuel
statistics, that information may complement thedbob Register.

In order to be able to give an account for all clvatproducts in question, and avoid a
substance per substance approach that would be/lo@iening due to the number of
products involved, we use two different aggregati@thods (Palm and Jonsson, 2001).
The aggregation and division per industry also rmakpossible to show data that

would be secret when presented for example by compa

Aggregation on_Bbelling of inherent properties (lip)

The first aggregation method, which is the broadattgory and focuses on direct
inherent properties, sorts out those chemical prisdihat are labelled as very toxic
(T+), toxic (T), corrosive (C), harmful (Xn) or itant (Xi), according to Directive
67/548/EC (Classification and labelling of dangersubstances) (Figure 1). For health
hazardous substances there are rules on how tccladmical products on the grounds
of the content of a hazardous substance.



The label Dangerous for the environment (N) has heen included in the aggregation.
However it is rather new and only a few chemicaldoicts have yet been labelled. A
new directive has recently suggested methods fartbanterpret the labelling of
chemical products containing environmentally clgsdisubstances. Therefore, the
trends in the time series the coming years wilhlmeeasure of the testing situation
rather than the amount of chemicals used (Marg&)stman, Keml, Personal
communication). The rules for classification of stamces and labelling of chemical
products can be viewed at www.kemi.se

Figure 1. Classification and labelling of dangersubstances (Directive 67/548/EC)
Symbols and indications of danger
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Aggregation on labelling of risk phrases for chront diseases (CSMR —
Carcinogenic, Sensitising, Mutagenic, Reprotoxic)

The second aggregation method focuses on the chepnaducts that are labelled as
being able to cause cancer, sensitisation eith@rtatation or by skin contact, as well
as those with documented mutagenic and reproduictizardous properties. The risk-
phrases that were sought for are listed in Figufen2 directive 67/548/EC contains
many more risk phrases than those chosen for ttendeaggregation method (see e.qg.
www.kemi.s@.

The reasons for choosing the categories in figuase2wofold:

To give a picture of the amount of chemical prodweith properties that can give
chronic diseases to those exposed.

To focus on such categories where the underlyitg cdassification is available for
many chemical products.

The amount of chemical products in this group bezosmaller than with the first
aggregation method, as many R-phrases signalliaig @oxicity or other acute effects
are not included here.

In the category Carcinogenic, the R-phrases R49,d&dl R340 are included. In the
category Sensitisation R42 and R43 are included.Riphrases R60-R63 are included
in the Reproductive toxicity category. Mutagenie #ren R40 and R46. Also in this
case, as for the first aggregation method, thexevanry few chemical products that have
data on environmentally damaging properties, busuggest that they should be
included as the reporting is now becoming better.



Figure 2. Labelling of risks, with the risk phrasesed in the search for chemical products, for
the groups mutagenic, sensitising, carcinogenprotexic and dangerous for the environment.
The results from searching for R50-R59 are not shiowthe results as the reporting has only

just started and thus the data series are notsemegive of the use.

Single risk phrases

R 40 Possible risks of irreversible effects

R 46 May cause heritable genetic damage

R 42 May cause sensitisation by inhalation

R 43 May cause sensitisation by skin contact

R 45 May cause cancer

R 49 May cause cancer by inhalation

R 340 Some risk of cancer cannot be excluded after

frequently repeated exposure

R 60 May impair fertility

R 61 May cause harm to the unborn child

R 62 Possible risk of impaired fertility

R 63 Possible risk of harm to the unborn child

R 50 Very toxic to aquatic organisms

R 51 Toxic to aquatic organisms

R 52 Harmful to aquatic organisms

R 53 May cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic

environment

R 54 Toxic to flora

R 55 Toxic to fauna

R 56 Toxic to soil organisms

R 57 Toxic to bees

R 58 May cause long-term adverse effects in the

environment

R 59 Dangerous for the ozone layer




Fossil and non fossil chemical products

The chemical products have been divided into tvaups, the fossil fuels and the rest.
This is due to the fact that the fossil fuels are@leminating that other chemical products
are not properly viewed when the two groups arevshimgether. Some of the
chemicals in the ‘non-fossil’ grouping will be afdsil origin, but not used for fuelling
purposes. This division can hopefully be bettemesd in the future, but for now the
labels ‘fossil fuels’ and ‘non-fossil chemical praxds’ are used for lack of better.

In the Product Register there is no special markeygarating the fossil fuels from the
rest of the chemical products. Therefore, a seashmade on chemical products
exempting those with functions that are markeduatsf(function number 290-294 in
the register). In this report we present the nagl4part of the search only, as the SEEA
already record the fuels per industry.

The coupling to industry

The Product Register includes information fromriygorting companies on to which
industry the chemical products are sold. The comgan name three different types of
industries per chemical product. Some companidspdituall, include information on
the amount sold to each industry. Before, thereeypeoblems with double counting
when the chemicals were divided between the differedustries ‘automatically’.
However, now the National Chemicals Inspectoragerhade a routine that divides the
amount of chemicals equally between the industmtesn information is lacking. In this
way, the problem with double counting is less appar

2.2 Indicators for Persistent, Bioaccumulating, Toxic substances
Here we will propose and test a new aggregatiomaaebased on substances rather
than on chemical products.

For this project a list of ‘possible’ PBT-substasnt@s been used (see annex 1). PBT
stands for Persistent, Bioaccumulating and Toxid, describes inherent properties of
the substances concerned. The list has been matie hythorities as a material for
discussion in the OSPAR-convention (The OsloPamms/ention for protection of the
marine environment in the North East Atlantic). Dadack of data the classification on
persistence, the list is still tentative. Stilwill give an indication on which substances
that are under discussion as priorities for pradecdf the environment. The list is
dynamic and available on the OSPAR website www.ospga The substances on the
list follow the criteria

OSPAR List of Substances of Possible Concern
P: Not readily biodegradable-and

B: log Kow>=4 or BCF>=500 and
Taq: acute L(E)Cso=<1 mg/l, long-term NOEC=<0,1 mg/l or
Tmammaian: CMR or chronic toxicity

The substances on the OSPAR List of Substancesssilite Concern have been
identified by a worst case screening of a numbelatdbases with experimental data on
P, B and T. However, when experimental data arawailable, substances have been
identified by employing different models (QSARSs: dptitative Structure Activity
Relationships) which estimate these values on déisestof chemical structure. The
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screening is not exhaustive as not all possibla slatirces have been available or
because of limitations in the models employed. Harrhore, some substances may
falsely have been selected due to data errorstbersu

A number of substances which do not meet the {uB Bnd T criteria have also been
added to the List of Substances of Possible Corfmerause it has been recognised that
they give rise to a similar level of concern (faample, endocrine disruptors, or shown
to be widely spread in the marine environment byitooing). The procedures with
which OSPAR may add further substances to thetighe basis of equivalent concern
are still under development.

For this report the Chemical Abstract Numbers (QGA@abers) from the list has been
searched for in the Product Register and match#dthe volumes of substances
reported. The totals have been divided per indusirthe basis of the information in the
register. This type of analysis has been made glkad the Swedish environmental
protection agency in a governmental assignmerthfoyear 1997, for eleven industries
and a PBT-list of 219 substances (NV, 1999), amilai data is also published
regularly in their statistical overview which isalable on www.kemi.se. The results
will be of interest for those who would like an oview of the amount of the substances
discussed, and an indication of which industriesiavolved.

11



3 Results

3.1 Chemical products per industry from 1996-2000

3.1.1 Time series of indicators for chemical praduc

In Table 1 the indicator for labelling of inhergmmbperties is presented for the years
1996 to 2000. The total amount excluding fossil§ug varying around eight million
tonnes per year. The direct export of chemical petglwhich is also registered at Keml
IS not included.

The industries with largest amounts of classified-fossil chemical handled are the
basic chemicals industry (NACE 24.1) with 27% adttamount in 2000, then the glass
and cement industry (NACE 26) and the pulp and pegoieistry (NACE 21). These
three industries make up 67 percent of total amwuB000. The indicator can be split
so that the amounts recorded for each label istegid (Table 2).

The trends over time show no particular patternedViata series jump as e.g. transport
and governmental services (NACE 75) between 198681809 or for mining and
quarrying (NACE 10-14) from 1999 to 2000, thergtisbably a changed labelling
strategy that makes some products disappear fremetfister. In this project we have
not had the possibility to go back to the undedyitata and analyse the components.

In Table 3 the indicators for CSMRE-risks are pnésé for the years 1996-2000. In this
time-series the environmental risks are included part of the indicator. In earlier

work this has not been included. The labellingrofimnmental properties is still not
common practise and the amounts registered sodamaall compared to what is
expected in the future.

12



Table 1. Use of chemical products in Sweden, labdbr inherent properties,

excluding fossil fuels. Tonnes

Nace

Type of industry

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

01 Agriculture 25 236 20 089 26 245 24 277 25105
02 Forestry 50 184 49 46 77
05 Fishing 112 141 4 6 4
10-14 Mining and quarrying 106 172 98 874 108 188 128539 9094
15-16 Manufacture of food products and beverages 50 098 52 473 65 679 53783 50 728
17-19 Textile and clothing industry 5105 5000 4 509 4526 4420
20 Manufacture of wood and products of wood 37 998 35932 35 345 40 412 44 339
21 Pulp and paper 961948 1071929 1105192 1099377 1191433
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 7 233 6 295 6 002 6 532 13371
23 Refineries 167734 323540 233083 434928 591415
241 Manufacture of basic chemicals 2438270 2530405 2515785 1770492 2164110
24.2 Manufacture of pesticides 505 457 285 306 247
24.3 Manufacture of paint 120466 115702 76 701 73018 83 840
24.4 Manufacture of pharmaceuticals 5294 6 004 21132 6 064 9477
24.5,7  Manufacture of soap and detergents and synthetic

fibre 35419 87 477 62 331 95 250 88 987
24.6 Manufacture of other chemicals and chemical

products 144347 187758 194739 236284 281485
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 178915 181333 207197 213372 186536
26 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 1 707 148 2646 339 1845164 2917 036 1947 048
27 Manufacture of basic metals 237839 335727 368425 252257 320866
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools 43 054 47 277 49 544 50 655 60 153
29 Manufacture of fabricated metal products 2534 3179 3467 3081 2878
30 Manufacture of machinery and equipment 4151 4504 4 029 3961 3658
31 Manufacture of office machinery and computers,

electric 27 948 19 091 20 286 10 864 10 469
32 Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, telawis

etc. 655 751 643 496 748
33 Manufacture of medical and optical instruments 120 17 17 34 27
34-35 Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other tramspo

equipment 9 863 9 507 10 327 10 717 8 069
36-37 Manufacture of furniture 6 682 5614 3890 3300 3289
40-41  Electricity and water supply 86 682 08883 113853 148767 174004
45 Construction 334912 333812 200105 224452 218194
50-52 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods 144 924 157 354 156 412 164 474 198 505
55 Hotels and restaurants 2215 3872 3682 4015 4 606
60-64  Transport 32 068 36 680 63 693 5103 5791
70-74 Houses and Renting companies 3409 3319 3139 3326 3022
75 Governmental services 4 497 3169 3171 240 410
80-85 Education and health 4193 1785 1714 1975 1 866
90-95 Other services 160511 120184 171707 209995 206591
Rounded
Total
Tonnes 7098 00C 8555000 7686000 8202000 7915000
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Table 2. The components of labelled inherent ptasefor non-fossil chemical
products by industry for the year 2000 in tonnesr@&sive (C), dangerous for the
environment (N), toxic (T), very toxic (Tx), irrité (Xi) and harmful (Xn).

Nace Type of industry C N T TX Xi Xn
01  Agriculture 13 425 6 325 11 3673 7 665
02 Forestry 2 5 70
05  Fishing 3 0 0
10-14 Mining and quarrying 499 262 2156 4 039 2139
15-16 Manufacture of food products and beverages 44 187 110 425 1 5181 824
17-19 Textile and clothing industry 2 046 8 68 12 1148 1138
20  Manufacture of wood and products of wood 7 792 134 12916 12438 11059
21 Pulp and paper 763 814 118 55758 268 821 102 922
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 260 5 37 4031 9039
23  Refineries 754 881 198867 0 8683 382230
24.1 Manu. of basic chemicals 514800 591181271156 5832 191470 121734
24.2 Manu. of pesticides 0 79 169
24.3 Manu. of paint 1965 8 607 453 0 20626 52189
24.4 Manu. of pharmaceuticals 1996 252 350 35 4914 1930
24.5,7Manu. of soap and detergents and synthetic fibore 59 606 522 78 3840 14852 10088
24.6 Manu. of other chemicals and chemical products 108 816 2134 75783 693 79359 14701
25 Manu. of rubber and plastic products 843 1825 86069 517 12631 84651
26 Manu. of other non-metallic mineral products 229 698 6 075 9 602 5 1675120 26548
27  Manufacture of basic metals 75 703 75 23083 2599 164496 54909
28 Manu. of fabricated metal products, tools 13 647 943 8178 1282 12087 24016
29 Manu. of fabricated metal products 114 9 34 0 891 1830
30 Manu. of machinery and equipment 98 0 2 462 1 1054 43
31  Manu. of office machinery and computers, electric 5 609 57 1714 0 762 2 327
32 Manu. of electrical machinery, radio, television.et 300 0 26 15 330 76
33 Manu. of medical and optical instruments 3 0 0 14 10
34-35 Manu. of vehicles, and other transport equipment 628 5 122 1 1697 5615
36-37 Manufacture of furniture 518 808 1964
40-41 Electricity and water supply 56 880 11 550 116 135 429
45  Construction 40 128 338 4 477 0 161878 11374
50-52 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods 77 983 2 796 8 767 3378 59035 46546
55 Hotels and restaurants 3641 834 132
60-64 Transport 189 0 22 557 2464 2 559
70-74 Houses and Renting companies 582 17 84 3 1749 585
75 Governmental services 2 402 6
80-85 Education and health 1265 2 9 0 218 372
90-95 Other services 91128 255 1985 0 81079 32143
Total 2118900 846001765600 18800 29130001 014 000
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Table 3.

CSMRE-risk labelled chemical productseding fossil fuels. Tonnes

Nace Type of industry 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
01 Agriculture 2 352 2327 3290 4239 4141
02 Forestry 0 8 9 65 56
05 Fishing 4 6 3 6 7
10-14 Mining and quarrying 43 155 470 414 304
15-16 Manufacture of food products and beverages 469 326 465 250 210
17-19 Textile and clothing industry 836 966 1083 1148 861
20 Manufacture of wood and products of wood 34 423 37 712 38 967 37 745 42 696
21 Pulp and paper 29 177 21 641 20 545 29 210 30 875
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 1708 637 818 447 699
23 Refineries 143926 294695 212918 125763 196 355
24.1 Manufacture of basic chemicals 365783 203431 1234002 786388 844 766
24.2 Manufacture of pesticides 171 184 139 186 113
24.3 Manufacture of paint 13559 10467 12 817 10 588 11 295
24.4 Manufacture of pharmaceuticals. 312 337 600 1346 2015
24.5,7 Manu. of soap and detergents and synthetic fibre 5601 2 260 3019 2014 2059
24.6 Manu. of other chemicals and chemical products B9 42586 53 965 95752 163037
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 21548 20 042 30 605 24 824 21768
26 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 134079 2321211 1519906 2502472 1569173
products
27 Manufacture of basic metals 5253 112280 124 297 91575 137693
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools 266 21 105 26 965 21 289 26 332
29 Manufacture of machinery and equipment 398 859 1078 901 923
30 Manufacture of office machinery and computers, 6 769 7 500 6 695 6 536 5836
electric
31 Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, 6 637 1424 1465 3182 2116
television etc.
32 Manufacture of telecom products 244 297 282 187 167
33 Manufacture of medical and optical instruments 3 2 1 1 1
34-35 Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other 2991 1869 1833 2 666 2 450
transport equipment
36-37 Manufacture of furniture and consumer products. 11 799 12 887 9 287 5943 5303
Recycling
40-41 Electricity and water supply 205 124 122 142 199
45 Construction 142 696 141 895 97539 100801 70 016
50-52 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods 37 522 39 787 33871 51418 60 960
55 Hotels and restaurants 0 0 0 0 76
60-64 Transport 29 978 22184 51 094 1755 1416
70-74 Houses and Renting companies 390 346 360 357 357
75 Governmental services 17 12 11 11 11
80-85 Education and health 336 261 354 400 526
90-95 Other services 10 428 236 510 538 265
Export 518457 330347 336079 477929 1848389
Total including exports (rounded)1 608 000 4 654 000 3 827 000 4 390 000 5 055 000

Total excluding exports (rounded) 090 000 4 424 000 3 491 000

3912 000 3 207 000
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3.2 Intensities for non-fossil chemical products

Here we will present intensities for non-fossil cheal products. The non-fossil
products are representing a smaller amount ofoia¢ amount of chemical products that
are labelled as hazardous or causing risks.

The major part of chemical products that are ofceon for classification as hazardous

or causing risks are petroleum products used far fuuch as petrol and diesel. For these
substances, most countries have their own eneagjgtsts or environmental accounting
data to use, if they are interested in reportingnuical indicators. However, for the

other chemical products, that we here chose tacaiffossil, in the Product Register

the Swedish data are unique.

We suggest that by expressing the data as intessitiat is, as tonnes reported
normalised with the production value or value adokthe industry in question, the
Swedish data could be used as an approximatioother nations as well. The
usefulness of the data in this respect has yet tested, but as a first step we will
present the intensities for two health related abahproduct indicators for the years
1996-1999. First the chemical product labelledifiéninsic hazardous properties (lip)
and second the chemical products labelled as cageeic, sensitising, mutagenic and
reprotoxic, CSMR indicators respectively (Table)4-7

The intensities per production value can be usethfut-output calculations, when
looking at how consumption is related to chemicadpct use. With the help of data on
how different industries buy and sell products services, monetary input-output
matrices can be constructed to calculate the cl@mioduct use per product group.
The production value includes the value of purctag®ods and is therefore higher that
value added, where purchased goods is not includige figure.

The intensities per value added are intended tsbd as a normalisation factor
compared to GDP, e.g. to see how a business cijetdsathe use of chemical products.

For the lip indicator, manufacture of basic chedsi¢flACE 24.1) has the highest
intensity 309-327 tonnes per MSEK value added duitive period 1996 to 1999. The
glass and cement industry (NACE 26) also had a inigimsity value of between 54 and
89 tonnes per MSEK value added.

The CSMR-labelled chemical product intensity alad manufacture of basic chemicals
(NACE 24.1) on top with between 48 and 174 tonreesMSEK value added. The
following industry is however refineries with 37%d tonnes per MSEK during the time
period.
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Table 4. Lip chemical products other than fuelsgreduction value. [tonnes/MSEK]

NACE Type of industry

1996 1997

1998 1999

01

02

05
10-14
15-16
17-19
20

21

22

23
24.1
24.2
24.3
24.4

Agriculture

Forestry

Fishing

Mining and quarrying

Manufacture of food products and beverages
Textile and clothing industry

Manufacture of wood and products of wood
Pulp and paper

Publishing, printing and reproduction
Refineries

Manufacture of basic chemicals
Manufacture of pesticides

Manufacture of paint

Manufacture of pharmaceuticals

24.5,7 Manufacture of soap and detergents

24.6
25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33
34-35
36-37
40-41
45
50-52
55
60-64
70-74
80-85
90-95

Manufacture of other chemicals and chemical prasuct
Manufacture of rubber and plastic products
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products
Manufacture of basic metals

Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools
Manufacture of machinery and equipment
Manufacture of office machinery and computers, telec
Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, teléwisetc.
Manufacture of medical and optical instruments

0,7749 0,6112
0,0020 0,0071
0,1022 0,1268
9,0846 7,4543
0,48%40503
0,399®,4006
0,780(B6678

0,8230 1,8745
0,0019 0,0018
0,0035 0,0054
8,503311,0324
0,5678 0,4603
0,3510 0,3629
0,6370 0,7070

10,782712,042512,173211,7942

0,1227,1044
6,085010,2210

0,0943 0,1029
8,951714,6443

94,2422,078287,786376,3394

0,0808,0712
3,5814 3,2089
0,6511M7289
1,2828175
7,3849 9,6081
2,5743327

0,0422 0,0423
1,8932 1,9251
2,5624 0,7381
1,9644 2,9395
9,705611,2993
2,8955 2,9802

25,340536,303923,272936,7476

2,0343,7503
586(110,3685
0,0803.097
0,0457 0,0401
0,9297 0,5410
84,0047

Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other tramspquipment 0,0043 0,0006

Manufacture of furniture and consumer products.yRlat
Electricity and water supply

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods

Hotels and restaurants

Transport

Houses and Renting companies

Governmental services

Education and health

Other services

0,1323 0,1259
0,047D,0409
0,3429 0,3816
6,3684023
0,5674 0,5709
0,0298 0,0506
1,2012670
0,0064 0,0058
0,1161 0,0473
3,0116 2,1100

2,8448
8,0306
0,1055
0,0327
0,5230
0,0036
0,0005
0,1437
0,0269
0,4145
3,3874
0,5449
0,0540
1,8449
0,0052
0,0387
2,7298

1,8698
8,7888
0,0957
0,0248
0,2707
0,0026
0,0010
0,1560
0,0214
0,5169
3,5412
0,5339
0,0545
0,1403
0,0051
0,0387
3,1553
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Table 5. Lip chemical products other than fuelsyaue added. [tonnes/MSEK]

Nace Type of industry 1996 1997 1998 1999
01 Agriculture 2,0760 1,6848 2,2504 5,0831
02 Forestry 0,0023 0,0082 0,0022 0,0021
05 Fishing 0,1950 0,2407 0,0069 0,0102
10-14 Mining and quarrying 22,1699 17,2195 19,5815 28,6597
15-16 Manufacture of food products and beverages 1,5896 1,6518 2,0866 1,6422
17-19 Textile and clothing industry 1,0799 1,0838 0,9319 0,9084
20 Manufacture of wood and products of wood 2,6236 2,1402 2,1406 2,4161
21 Pulp and paper 33,8821 38,7383 38,2452 37,2292
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 0,2970 0,2474 0,2218 0,2352
23 Refineries 45,9923 58,9155 40,9031133,2035
24.1 Manufacture of basic chemicals 318,2189327,2335313,6350309,0758
24.2 Manufacture of pesticides 0,2407 0,2166 0,1275 0,1320
24.3 Manufacture of paint 6,7439 6,0993 3,5834 3,6340
24.4 Manufacture of pharmaceuticals 1,9849 2,2426 7,6288 2,3182
24.5,7 Manufacture of soap and detergents 3,5146 7,9948 15,4632 8,1095
24.6 Manufacture of other chemicals and chemical praduct 18,0806 23,5609 23,8122 26,9307
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 9,2844 8,9980 11,0748 11,7105
26 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 60,3645 89,2873 54,8045 84,9233
27 Manufacture of basic metals 53789 17,4269 7,7978 5,1295
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools 21,6392 24,2286 18,8123 20,5716
29 Manufacture of machinery and equipment 0,2440 0,3063 0,3001 0,2839
30 Manufacture of office machinery and computers,telec 0,1915 0,2117 0,2152 0,1966
31 Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, teleisetc. 2,0965 1,2659 1,2552 0,6598
32 Manufacture of medical and optical instruments 0,0153 0,0167 0,0135 0,0098
33 Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other tramspquipment 0,0127 0,0018 0,0016 0,0030
34-35 Manufacture of furniture and consumer products.yRlaty 0,2109 0,2014 0,2345 0,2570
36-37 Electricity and water supply 0,0956 0,0820 0,0540 0,0425
40-41 Construction 0,5212 0,5867 0,6421 0,7879
45 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods 14,7336 13,8138 7,6366 7,8376
50-52 Hotels and restaurants 1,1883 1,1901 1,1382 1,1427
55 Transport 0,0441 0,0768 0,0931 0,0934
60-64 Houses and Renting companies 1,9740 2,0816 2,8945 0,2215
70-74 Governmental services 0,0105 0,0097 0,0087 0,0086
80-85 Education and health 0,1980 10,0788 0,0627 0,0623
90-95 Other services 57424 3,9999 15,1838 5,9065

Total 3,9 4,5 3,9 3,9
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Table 6. CSMR-labelled chemical products other tlu@hs per production value.
[tonnes/MSEK]

NACE Type of industry

1996 1997 1998 1999

01

02

05
10-14
15-16
17-19
20

21

22

23
24.1
24.2
24.3
24.4

Agriculture

Forestry

Fishing

Mining and quarrying

Manufacture of food products and beverages
Textile and clothing industry

Manufacture of wood and products of wood
Pulp and paper

Publishing, printing and reproduction
Refineries

Manufacture of basic chemicals
Manufacture of pesticides

Manufacture of paint

Manufacture of pharmaceuticals

24.5,7 Manufacture of soap and detergents

24.6
25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33
34-35
36-37
40-41
45
50-52
55
60-64
70-74
80-85
90-95

Manufacture of other chemicals and chemical prasuct
Manufacture of rubber and plastic products
Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products
Manufacture of basic metals

Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools
Manufacture of machinery and equipment
Manufacture of office machinery and computers, telec
Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, teléwisetc.
Manufacture of telecom products

Manufacture of medical and optical instruments

0,0722 0,0708 0,1037 0,1346
0,0000 0,0018 0,0054 0,0050
0,0036 0,0056 0,0028 0,0057
0,0037 0,0117 0,0369 0,0355
0,004a028 0,0040 0,0022
0,0654,0775 0,0844 0,0916
0,71088009 0,7027 0,6604
0,3271 0,2432 0,2273 0,3137
0,0291,0106 0,0129 0,0071
5,2213 9,3123 8,1787 4,2614
14,1499896143,945738,3980
0,0270,0286 0,0205 0,0257
0,4446 0,3242 0,3546 0,2664
0,03840421 0,0727 0,1643
0,067,0823 0,1040 0,0680
3,2194 2,1820 2,7127 4,6825
0,3102592 0,4341 0,3557
1,995831,938519,251131,5737
0,04408,9198 0,9598 0,6790
983 4,6293 4,3720 3,6995
0,01@0346 0,0374 0,0309
0,0745 0,0667 0,0544 0,0408
0,2208 0,0423 0,0378 0,0795
0,001%10018 0,0016 0,0010
0]0(0,0001 0,0000 0,0000

Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other tramspquipment 0,0401 0,0248 0,0255 0,0390

Manufacture of furniture and consumer products.yRlaty

Electricity and water supply

Construction

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods
Hotels and restaurants

Transport

Houses and Renting companies
Governmental services

Education and health

0,0843 0,0939 0,0642 0,0385
0,0008,0005 0,0004 0,0005
2,7113 2,6010 1,6559 2,0342
0,1472452 0,1190 0,1681
0,0000 0,0000 0,0000 0,0000
1,1236 0,7663 1,4800 0,0483
0,000;0006 0,0006 0,0005
0,0093 0,0069 0,0080 0,0081
0,1957 0,0042 0,0081 0,0033
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Table 7. CSMR-labelled chemical products other tlu@hs per value added.
[tonnes/MSEK]

NACE Type of industry 1996 1997 1998 1999
01 Agriculture 0,1935 0,1953 0,2836 0,3651
02 Forestry 0,0000 0,0021 0,0063 0,0058
05 Fishing 0,0069 0,0106 0,0054 0,0109
10-14 Mining and quarrying 0,0091 0,0270 0,0850 0,0923
15-16 Manufacture of food products and beverages 0,0169103 0,0148 0,0078
17-19 Textile and clothing industry 0,17690,2095 0,2241 0,2293
20 Manufacture of wood and products of wood 2,3768,2462 2,3614 2,2567
21 Pulp and paper 1,0277 0,7822 0,7141 0,9901
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction 0,0704€,0250 0,0304 0,0161
23 Refineries 39,4643 53,6778 37,3713 38,7612
24.1 Manufacture of basic chemicals 47,76b/3,7699157,0053155,4621
24.2 Manufacture of pesticides 0,08140,0871 0,0621 0,0801
24.3 Manufacture of paint 0,8372 0,6162 0,6711 0,5029
24.4 Manufacture of pharmaceuticals 0,1169,1297 0,2166 0,5162
24.5,7 Manufacture of soap and detergents 0,1831,2256 0,2893 0,1876
24.6 Manufacture of other chemicals and chemical praduct 7,8821 5,3508 6,6554 11,1604
25 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 1,1233,9998 1,6605 1,3978
26 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 4,7542 78,5510 45,3339 72,9663
27 Manufacture of basic metals 0,1188,4838 2,6308 1,8627
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, tools 865 10,8175 10,2417 8,6593
29 Manufacture of machinery and equipment 0,0383,0966 0,1065 0,0916
30 Manufacture of office machinery and computers, telec 0,3123 0,3525 0,3575 0,3244
31 Manufacture of electrical machinery, radio, teléwisetc. 0,4978 0,0990 0,0908 0,1937
32 Manufacture of telecom products 0,0050,0066 0,0059 0,0037
33 Manufacture of medical and optical instruments 030 0,0003 0,0001 0,0001
34-35 Manufacture of vehicles, trailers and other tramspquipment 0,0640 0,0396 0,0417 0,0642
36-37 Manufacture of furniture and consumer products.yRlatg 0,1688 0,1883 0,1288 0,0765
40-41 Electricity and water supply 0,00120,0007 0,0007 0,0008
45 Construction 6,2806 5,8878 3,7331 4,5024
50-52 Wholesale and retail trade; repair of goods 0,30883027 0,2486 0,3598
55 Hotels and restaurants 0,0000 0,0000 0,0000 0,0000
60-64 Transport 1,8454 1,2589 2,3219 0,0762
70-74 Houses and Renting companies 0,001@,0010 0,0010 0,0009
80-85 Governmental services 0,0159 0,0115 0,0129 0,0130
90-95 Education and health 0,3731 0,0079 0,0154 0,0063

Total 0,6 2,3 1,8 1,9
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3.3 Possible PBT-substances from the OSPAR-list

The total amount (import + production in Swedenpo$sible PBT-substances amount
to about 130 000 tonnes (Table 9). If we compath thie input based indicators above,
these substances cover about 1 % of the volumige ofsk-labelled chemical products.

It is evident from the data in Table 9, that outhef 392 substances, a few are
dominating in volume. Four substances cover alinestotal amount (Table 8).

Table 8. The largest by volume possible PBT-sultstsifrom the OSPAR list

Group CAS-number Name Synonym

Phthalate 117-81-7 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, DEHP
bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester

PAH 90640-81-6 Anthracene oil, anthracene paste

- 80-56-8 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene, 2,6,6- Pinene (a-)
trimethyl-

PAH 56-55-3 Benz[a]anthracene

One of the two most dominating substances is DEH#hthalate with CAS-number

117-81-7. It is prioritised for action by the Euegm Union and Sweden is the lead

country. The risk assessment is being finalisedaansk reduction strategy is under
discussion in the responsible expert group. A degfort from this work summarizes
figures on production, export and import on a Eesoplevel:

The production volume of DEHP in Western Europelf®97 is 595,000 tonnes .
Europe is a significant producer and exporter agftisers. In 1993 manufacturers in
Europe produced 46% of the world demand of plastrsiand consumed 37% .
According to ECPI, the consumption was 476,000 ésnin 1997. According to the
industry, the export of DEHP from the EU in 1997swl&6,000 tonnes. The global
production of DEHP was estimated to be betweendl4amillion tonnes 1994. The
worldwide consumption of plasticisers is estimaae8.5 million tonnes. Phthalates
belong to a group of substances that accounts2fdr & the consumption of plasticisers
in Western Europe. The use of DEHP correspond4% &f the total phthalate
consumption used as plasticiser in EU. For the@ptasticiser consumption in Western
Europe (phthalates and others) approximately 9@aused in PVC.

The physical and chemical properties of the phtealhave made them suitable as
plasticisers in polymers such as plastic and albber. This is the overwhelming
dominant use, and among the phthalates DEHP preddesi. It has many possible
applications, especially for PVC. The largest qitiestof DEHP are found in products
for flooring, wall hangings, cable, foil and plastioated fabrics. Phthalates are also
included as plasticiser for binders in differemds of paint and adhesives (see flow
diagram Figure 3). They have several other appdicat and those with shorter chains
are used, for example, as solvents in perfumepasiicides.
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Figure 3. Flow diagram for DEHP. Source: www.kemi.s

Di(2-ethylhexyl)-phthalate cas no: 117-81-7
The substance flow in chemical products within Sweden
1996 [tonne pure substance per year]

Di(2-ethylhexyl)-phthalate is
manufactured in Sweden

52122 2 (SCB)

—

Imported amount as
raw material

Exported amount as

—— '~ Raw material \w
5544
6062 ¥ (sce) .
Import or manufacture of chemical products
Imported Product type Imported Manufactured Exported
amount in Paints 1 289 amount in
chemical Raw material for plastics & rubber manufacture 59 29 chemical
products Glues 7 <1 products
) Jointing materials 6 2 -
100 Raw material for paint 1 5 100
Other types of products 26 1

- Number of products containing the substance: 178, of which 15 are consumer products.
- All data are from 1996 and retrieved from the Products Register if nothing else is stated.

Data are not available.
Data are available but cannot be published, e.g. for secrecy reasons. Marks with two dots mean
either amounts, type of product or type of use.
Figures from SCB-Statistics Sweden, 1996, quantity includes all dioctylortophthalates.
SCB-Statistics Sweden, 1995. The quantity includes all dioctylortophthalates.

N =

The other large substance, a PAH, has the CAS-nu@&l0-81-6, anthracene oil. The
heavier distillates of coal tar are called anthnaceil and/or heavy oil. The products
known as creosote are mixed from such fractionsosbites are widely used for
impregnating wood. The use of this substance tsicted for particular uses in Sweden,
and has recently been more restricted in the EdJwlsole. Another common use is to
pyrolyse them to carbon black, a use where thetanbs is synthesised so that it no
longer is a PBT-substance. A minor proportion isdufor admixture to pitch and
asphalt, to give them the right consistency for, esg as road surfacing.
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Table 9. Use of possible PBT substances by industifalling order, for the year 2000.

Industry coding Keml tonnes
EXP  Exports 55087
24.14 Manufacture of basic chemicals (org) 39518
25.2 Manufacture of plastic products 13057
31 Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatu 7915
51.12 Agents sales of fuel, ore, metal and indesgm 7912
24.6 Manufacture of other chemical products 1018
24.16 Manufacture of plastics in primary form 534
45 Construction 518
25.1 Manufacture of rubber products 445
28.5  Treatment and coating of metals 382
34 Manufacture of motor vehicles 369
51.55 Wholesale of chemical products 289
27 Manufacture of basic metals 278
24.62 Manufacture of glues and gelatines 197
24.30 Manufacture of paints 195
24.12 Manufacture of dyes and pigments 155
21 Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products 155
10-14 Mining and quarrying 143
52.462 Retail sale of paints 131
26.7 Cutting, shaping and finishing of stone 109
01 Agriculture 103
24.20 Manufacture of pesticides and other agro-atedrmproducts 92
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, excegthinery and equipment 91
26.8 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral prog 80
29 Manufacture of machinery and equipment 78
20 Manufacture of wood and wood products 73
17 Manufacture of textiles 65
50-52 Wholesale and retail trade 55
22 Publishing, printing and reproduction of recardecdia 41
50 Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 33
35 Manufacture of ships, boat, rail, aircraft, moyzles 30
50.2 Manufacture and repair of motor vehicles 23
19 Manufacture of leather and leather products 13
23 Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products, 12
36 Manufacture of furniture 11
30 Manufacture of office machinery and computers 11
24.52 Manufacture of perfumes and toilet prepanatio 11
60-64 Transport, storage and communication 10
52 Retail trade, except of motor vehicles and noyiles 8
26.1 Manufacture of glass and glass products 8
15 Manufacture of food products and beverages 5
74.7 Industrial cleaning 4
24.61 Manufacture of explosives 4
90-95 Other services 3
26.6 Manufacture of concrete, plaster and cement 3
52.496 Retail sale boat and car goods 3
73 Research and development 3
24.13 Manufacture of other inorganic basic chersical 2
24.5 Manufacture of soap and detergents, cleamdgalishing, perfumes and toilet prep.
74.3  Technical testing and analysis 2
24.42 Manufacture of pharmaceutical preparations 1

Other 6
sum 23 129295




4 Conclusions and discussion

In this report three different indicators for cheais input into society are presented. The
indicators are based upon aggregated informat@mn the Product Register which contains
information on chemical product production and impato Sweden. Exports are treated as a
separate entity in the Product Register.

The indicators are presented by industry accorttirige international industry classification
NACE. The indicators are based on European lalgetiiandards and are named:

» Labelled inherent properties (lip) of chemical prots. Including the labels Corrosive
(C), dangerous for the environment (N), toxic M@ry toxic (Tx), irritant (Xi) and
harmful (Xn).

» Risk for long term effect, CSMR or CSMRE (cancemnstising, mutagenic, reprotoxic,
environmental criteria)

» Persistent, bioaccumulating and toxic substandB3 )P

The methods cover different aspects of chemicalybrisks and therefore cover different
amounts of chemical products The total of lip (eding fossil fuels) are approximately eight
million tonnes per year in Sweden, equivalent toul®,9 tonnes per capita or 3,9 tonnes per
GDP" expressed in million SEK.

For CSMRE-labelled chemical products (excludingsiiogiels) the totals equal 3,9 million
tonnes for the year 1999, and this is equivaledt@xonnes per GDP expressed in million SEK.

The aggregated PBT —substances amount to 74 088gpexcluding 55 000 tonnes for
export. ). If we compare with the input based iatlics above, these substances cover
about 1 % of the volumes of the risk-labelled cleahproducts. Out of the 392
substances, a few are dominating in volume. Folostamces cover almost the total
amount. One of the two most dominating substarc®&EHP, a phthalate with CAS-
number 117-81-7. It is prioritised for action by tBuropean Union and Denmark and
France are the lead countries. The other largdautss is anthracene oil, a PAH, with
the CAS-number 90640-81-6.

! The Swedish GDP for 1999 was 2 079 000 000 000 iBEKirrent prices. www.sch.se
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Annex Possible PBT-substances list

Group Cas Name

/Acid chloride 40567-16-§ Butanoyl chloride, 2-[h#&(1,1-dimethylpropyl)phenoxy]-

Acid chloride 50772-29-7 Butanoyl chloride, 4-[2i&(1,1-dimethylpropyl)phenoxy]-

/Acid chloride 63059-55-2 Hexanoyl chloride, 2-[hi#{(1,1-dimethylpropyl)phenoxy]-

/Alcohols 67124-09-8 2-Propanol, 1-(tert-dodecylyhio

Aliphate 123-48-8 | 3-Heptene, 2,2,4,6,6-pentamethyl-

Aliphate 294-62-2 | Cyclododecane

Aliphate 3178-22-1 | Cyclohexane, (1,1-dimethylethyl)

Aliphate 4904-61-4 | 1,5,9-Cyclododecatriene

Aliphate 5208-93-5 | 1,4-Pentadien-3-ol, 3-methyR16(6-trimethyl-1-cyclohexen-1-yI)-

Aliphate 5989-27-5 | Cyclohexene, 1-methyl-4-(1-méthenyl)-, (R)-

Aliphate 6842-15-5 | 1-Propene, tetramer

Aliphate 13475-82-6 Heptane, 2,2,4,6,6-pentamethyl-

Aliphate 23089-26-1 3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol, apitemethyl-alpha-(4-methyl-3-
pentenyl)-, [S-(R1,R1)]-

Aliphate 39083-38-0| 2-Hexene, 3,4,5,5-tetramethyl-

Aliphate 40716-66-3 1,6,10-Dodecatrien-3-ol, 3, Adrhethyl-, (E)-

Aliphate 54914-37-3 Cyclohexanemethanamine, 1y/&8thyl-N-(2-methylpropylidene)-5-
[(2-methylpropylidene)amino]-

Aliphate 68877-29-2| Cyclohexanol, (1,7,7-trimethgilzlo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl)-

Aliphate 97280-83-6| Dodecene, branched

Aliphate, nitro 75-52-5 Methane, nitro-

Aliphatic amine 69-05-6 1,4-Pentanediamine, N44{m-2-methoxy-9-aziridinyl)-N1,N1-
diethyl-, dihydrochloride

Aliphatic halogen 67-72-1 Ethane, hexachloro-

Aliphatic halogen 77-47-4 1,3-Cyclopentadiene,3,£5,5-hexachloro-

Aliphatic halogen 79-92-5 Bicyclo[2.2.1]heptane&-Bjmethyl-3-methylene-

Aliphatic halogen 80-56-8 Bicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-eR€e5,6-trimethyl-

Aliphatic halogen 87-68-3 1,3-Butadiene, 1,1,28Hexachloro-

Aliphatic halogen 115-27-5 | 4,7-Methanoisobenzofitégrdione, 4,5,6,7,8,8-hexachloro-3a,4,7,
tetrahydro-

Aliphatic halogen 297-78-9 | 4,7-Methanoisobenzofudaf,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-1,3,3a,4,7,7a-
hexahydro-

Aliphatic halogen 335-57-9 | Heptane, hexadecafluoro-

Aliphatic halogen 355-42-0 | Hexane, tetradecafluoro-

Aliphatic halogen 355-43-1 | Hexane, 1,1,1,2,2,3/3%45,6,6-tridecafluoro-6-iodo-

Aliphatic halogen 375-72-4 | 1-Butanesulfonyl fluejd,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-
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Aliphatic halogen 423-50-7 | 1-Hexanesulfonyl fluaid,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,6-tridecafluoro-

Aliphatic halogen 559-11-5 | 2-Propenoic acid, 22484,5,5,6,6,7,

Aliphatic halogen 1715-40-8| Bromocylene

Aliphatic halogen 3389-71-7| Bicyclo[2.2.1]hepta-2ijgne, 1,2,3,4,7,7-hexachloro-

Aliphatic halogen 26447-49-4 Hexabromododecane

Aliphatic halogen 28680-45-7 Bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2eg heptachloro-

Aliphatic halogen 36861-47-9 Bicyclo(2.2.1)heptansie, 1,7,7-trimethyl-3-[(4-
methylphenyl)methylene]-

Aliphatic halogen 63449-39-8 Paraffin waxes and tegdrbon waxes, chlorinated

Aliphatic halogen 85535-84-8 Alkanes, C10-13, chlor

Aliphatic halogen 85535-85-9 Alkanes, C14-17, chlor

Alkane 1257-78-9 | 1,2-Ethanedisulfonic acid, compith &

Alkylphenol 104-40-5 | Phenol, 4-nonyl-

Alkylphenol 9016-45-9 |Nonylphenolethoxyla

Alkylphenol 11081-15-5| Phenol, isooctyl-

Alkylphenol 25154-52-3| Phenol, nonyl-

Alkylphenol 84852-15-3| Phenol, 4-nonyl-, branched

Alkylphenol 90481-05-3| Phenol, nonyl-, manuf. of;froducts from, high-boiling

Aniline, halogen 95-76-1 3,4-Dichloroaniline

Aromate 440-17-5 | 10H-Phenothiazine, 10-[3-(4-methylip

Aromate 53500-83-71 Oxiranecarboxylic acid, 3-metBy#i-(2-methylpropyl)phenyl]-, 1-
methylethyl ester

Aromatic amine 93-46-9 1,4-Benzenediamine, N,N>diaphthalenyl-

/Aromatic amine 135-91-1 | Benzenamine, 4,4'-methyiesiid,N-diethyl-

/Aromatic amine 139-60-6 | 1,4-Benzenediamine, N,N(Ibethyl-3-methylpentyl)-

Aromatic amine 494-03-1 | 2-Naphthalenamine, N,Nzbidfloroethyl)-

/Aromatic amine 793-24-8 | 1,4-Benzenediamine, N-@itBethylbutyl)-N'-phenyl-

/Aromatic amine 3081-01-4| 1,4-Benzenediamine, N-(irdethylpentyl)-N'-phenyl-

Aromatic amine 3081-14-9| 1,4-Benzenediamine, Njb(ip4-dimethylpentyl)-

/Aromatic amine 5285-60-9| Benzenamine, 4,4'-mettghésiN-(1-methylpropyl)-

Aromatic amine 13680-35-8 Benzenamine, 4,4'-metighés[2,6-diethyl-

Aromatic amine 15114-15-% 9,10-Anthracenedione;danino-2-(4-ethoxyphenyl)-1,5-dihydroxy
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Aromatic amine 15233-47-3 1,4-Benzenediamine, Magthylheptyl)-N'-phenyl-
Aromatic amine 29312-59-2 Benzenamine, 4-(2,6-dighd-pyridinyl)-N,N-dimethyl-
/Aromatic amine 64381-97-1 1,4-Benzenediamine, N itB(1-methylpropyl)-
Aromatic amine 74070-46-%5 Benzenamine, 2-chlorat@®+8-phenoxy-

Aromatic amine, halogé&27-20-8

Benzenamine, 2,3,4,5,6-pentachloro-

/Aromatic amine, halog@84-83-3 | Benzenamine, 2,3,4,5-tetrachloro-

/Aromatic amine, halogeé#81-20-7 | Benzenamine, 2,3,5,6-tetrachloro-

IAromatic halogen 68-90-6 Benziodarone

Aromatic halogen 632-79-1 | 1,3-Isobenzofurandion®,647-tetrabromo-

IAromatic halogen 1949-07-1| Dicroden

IAromatic halogen 2277-92-1| Benzamide, 2,3,5-trichiN-(3,5-dichlo

IAromatic halogen 6119-92-2| 2-Butenoic acid, 2-(lthglheptyl)-4,6-dinitrophenyl ester

IAromatic halogen 19774-82-4 Methanone, (2-butyleBofuranyl)[4-[2-(diethylamino)ethoxy]-3,54
diiodophenyl]-, hydrochloride

IAromatic halogen 59447-55-1 2-Propenoic acid, (@emmophenyl)methyl ester

Aromatic halogen 87237-48-F Propanoic acid, 2-B+dhloro-5-(trifluoromethyl)-2-
pyridinylloxy]phenoxy]-, 2-ethoxyethyl ester

Benzene 81-15-2 Benzene, 1-(1,1-dimethylethyl)eBrbethyl-2,4,6-trinitro-

Benzene 83-66-9 Benzene, 1-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-2haey-4-methyl-3,5-dinitro-

Benzene 98-51-1 Benzene, 1-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-4hyle

Benzene 101-81-5 | Benzene, 1,1'-methylenebis-

Benzene 121-14-2 Benzene, 1-methyl-2,4-dinitro-

Benzene 1460-02-2| Benzene, 1,3,5-tris(1,1-dimetiylle

Benzene 25321-09-9 Benzene, his(1-methylethyl)-

Benzene, halog 85-22-3 Benzene, pentabromoethyl-

Benzene, halog 87-61-6 Benzene, 1,2,3-trichloro-

Benzene, halog 87-82-1 Benzene, hexabromo-

Benzene, halog 87-83-2 Benzene, pentabromomethyl-

Benzene, halog 95-94-3 Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetrachloro
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Benzene, halog 101-76-8 | Benzene, 1,1'-methylenkbldpro-

Benzene, halog 108-70-3 | Benzene, 1,3,5-trichloro-

Benzene, halog 118-74-1 | Benzene, hexachloro-

Benzene, halog 120-82-1 | Benzene, 1,2,4-trichloro-

Benzene, halog 133-49-3 | Benzenethiol, pentachloro-

Benzene, halog 134-83-8 | Benzene, 1-chloro-4-(cplueaylmethyl)-

Benzene, halog 608-71-9 | Phenol, pentabromo-

Benzene, halog 608-93-5 | Benzene, pentachloro-

Benzene, halog 634-66-2 | Benzene, 1,2,3,4-tetrazhlor

Benzene, halog 634-90-2 | Benzene, 1,2,3,5-tetrachlor

Benzene, halog 1836-77-71 Benzene, 1,3,5-trichlefé-Ritrophenoxy)-

Benzene, halog 3278-89-5 Benzene, 1,3,5-tribronf@+{aropenyloxy)-

Benzene, halog 5216-25-1 Benzene, 1-chloro-4-(tiocmethyl)-

Benzene, halog 6936-40-9 Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetraciBlanethoxy-

Benzene, halog 38521-516 Benzene, pentabromo(bnestigl)-

Benzene, halog 41999-8442 Benzene, 1,4-dichlorebBfalichloromethyl)-

Benzene, halog 42074-68-0 Benzene, 1-chloro-2-(ctiphenylmethyl)-

Benzene, halogen 21850-44;2 Benzene, 1,1'-(1-mettiylidene)bis[3,5-dibromo-4-(2,3-
dibromopropoxy)-

Benzenesulfonic acid | 68015-6011 Benzenesulfonid,&amino-, (1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenyle
ester

Biphenyl 29398-96-7| [1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine,NNbis(2,4-dinitrophenyl)-3,3'-
dimethoxy-

Biphenyl, halogen 91-94-1 [1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'-diae, 3,3'-dichloro-

Biphenyl, halogen 612-83-9 | [1,1-Biphenyl]-4,4'wiae, 3,3'-dichloro-, dihydrochloride

Biphenyl, halogen 41604-19-F 1,1'-Biphenyl, 4-bregatluoro-

Dioxine 1746-01-6 | Dibenzo(b,e)(1,4)dioxin, 2,3,Te®-achloro-

Drug 50-53-3 Chlorpromazine

Drug 50-63-5 1,4-Pentanediamine, N(4)-(7-chlorosdiaglinyl)-N(1),N(1)-diethyl-,
phosphate (1:2)

Drug 54-05-7 1,4-Pentanediamine, N4-(7-chloro-4aqglinyl)-N1,N1-diethyl-

Drug 58-38-8 Prochloroperazine

Drug 69-23-8 Fluphenazine
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Drug 146-56-5 | 1-Piperazineethanol, 4-[3-[2-(triftamethyl)-10H-phenothiazin-10-
yl]propyl]-, dihydrochloride

Drug 749-13-3 | Trifluperidol

Drug 3759-07-7 | 10(9H)-Acridinepropanamine, N,N,&0-

Drug 4394-00-7 |Niflumic acic

Drug 4757-55-5 | 10(9H)-Acridinepropanamine, N,N,&famethyl-

Drug 10331-57-4| [1,1'-Biphenyl]-2,2'-diol, 5,5'-tioro

Drug 22832-87-7| 1H-Imidazole, 1-[2-(2,4-dichloropkh-2-[(2,4-
dichlorophenyl)methoxy]ethyl]-, mononitrate

Drug 57648-21-2| 1-Butanone, 4-[4-(2,3-dihydro-2#a-1

Drug 57808-65-8| Benzamide, N-[5-chloro-4-[(4-chioheny

Drug 59467-70-8| 4H-Imidazo[1,5-a][1,4]benzodiazepid-

Ethanone 32388-55-9 Ethanone, 1-(2,3,4,7,8,8a-hexaly;8,8,8-tetramethyl-1H-3a,7-
methanoazulen-5-yl)-, [3R-(3alpha,3abeta, 7betayBad]

Ethanone 57499-57-7 Ethanone, 1-[1,6-dimethyl-4-(4hgie3-pentenyl)-3-cyclohexen-1-yl

Ethanone 68517-09-9 Ethanone, 1-(2-hydroxy-5-tergpirenyl)-, oxime

Hormone 50-28-2 Oestradiol

Hormone 53-16-7 Oestron

Hormone 56-53-1 Diethylstilbestrol

Hormone 57-63-6 17-Ethynylestradiol

Hormone 72-33-3 Mestranol

Hormone 315-37-7 | Androst-4-en-3-one, 17-[(1-oxohpxy]-, (17.beta.)-

Hormone 512-04-9 | Spirost-5-en-3-0l, (3beta,25R)-

Hormone 630-56-8 | Pregn-4-ene-3,20-dione, 17-[(1hexygl)oxy]-

Isocyanate 4098-71-9| Cyclohexane, 5-isocyanatedcyianatomethyl)-1,3,3-trimethyl-

Isocyanate 16938-22-p Hexane, 1,6-diisocyanatah2rinethyl-

Isocyanate 26603-40-Y 1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H;8Bldne, 1,3,5-tris(3-
isocyanatomethylphenyl)-

Isocyanate 55525-54-F Urea, N,N'-bis[(5-isocyaria®3-trimethylcyclohexyl)methyl]-

Isocyanate 68083-48-Y 2-Butanone, O-[[[[1,3,3-trimy&5-[[[[(1-
methylpropylidene)amino]oxy]carbonyl]lamino]cyclotydxnethyllamin
o]carbonylloxime

Metal 10108-64-2| Cadmium chloride

Neodecanoic ac 51000-52-3|Neodecanoic acid, ethenyl e:

Octanesulfonamide 1691-99-2 1-Octanesulfonamidethyl-1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-
heptadecafluoro-N-(2-hydroxyethyl)-

Octanesulfonamide 67969-6911 1-Octanesulfonamidethiyl-1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-
heptadecafluoro-N-[2-(phosphonooxy)ethyl]-, diamiinom salt

Organolead 75-74-1 Lead, tetramethyl-

Organolead 78-00-2 Lead, tetraethyl-

Organotin 427-45-2 | Stannane, fluorotrisp-chloropien

Organotin 13356-08- Distannoxane, hexakis(2-me2hghenylpropyl)-

PAH 50-32-8 Benzol[a]pyrene
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PAH 53-70-3 Dibenz[a,h]anthracene

PAH 56-49-5 Benz[jJaceanthrylene, 1,2-dihydro-3-nyét

PAH 56-55-3 Benz[a]anthracene

PAH 57-97-6 Benz[a]anthracene, 7,12-dimethyl-

PAH 82-05-3 7H-Benz[de]anthracen-7-one

PAH 83-32-9 Acenaphthylene, 1,2-dihydro-

PAH 91-57-6 Naphthalene,-methyl-

PAH 92-24-0 Naphthacer

PAH 116-66-5 | 1H-Indene, 2,3-dihydro-1,1,3,3,5-pemthyl-4,6-dinitro-

PAH 120-12-7 | Anthracene

PAH 127-25-3 | 1-Phenanthrenecarboxylic acid, 1,243,4b,5,6,10,10a-decahydro-
1,4a-dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-, methyl ester, [1R
(1.alpha.,4a.beta.,4b.alpha.,10a.alpha.)]-

PAH 127-36-6 | 1-Phenanthrenemethanol, 1,2,3,4,48611,9,10,10a-dodecahydro-
1,4a-dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-

PAH 128-69-8 | Perylo[3,4-cd:9,10-c'dldipyran-1,3Btetrone

PAH 129-00-0 | Pyrene

PAH 132-65-0 | Dibenzothiophene

PAH 189-55-9 | Benzolrst]pentaphene

PAH 189-64-0 | Dibenzol[b,def]chrysene

PAH 191-07-1 Coronene

PAH 191-24-2 | Benzo[ghilperylene

PAH 191-26-4 | Dibenzo[def,mno]chrysene

PAH 191-30-0 | Dibenzo[def,p]chrysene

PAH 192-65-4 |Naphtho[1,2,3,-def]chrysene

PAH 192-97-2 | Benzole]pyrene

PAH 194-59-2 | 7H-Dibenzolc,g]carbazole

PAH 195-19-7 | Benzo[c]phenanthrene

PAH 198-55-0 | Perylene

PAH 206-44-0 | Fluoranthene

PAH 207-08-9 | Benzo[k]fluoranthene

PAH 215-58-7 | Benzo[b]triphenylene

PAH 217-59-4 | Triphenylene

PAH 218-01-9 | Chrysene

PAH 224-41-9 | Dibenz[a,jJanthracene

PAH 239-64-5 | 13H-Dibenzola,ijcarbazole

PAH 469-61-4 | 1H-3a,7-Methanoazulene, 2,3,4,7,88ahydro-3,6,8,8-tetramethyl;
[3R-(3alpha,3abeta, 7beta,8aalpha)]-

PAH 666-84-2 | 1-Phenanthrenemethanol, 1,2,3,4,486l40,10a-decahydro-1,4a-
dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-, [1R-
(1.alpha.,4a.beta.,4b.alpha.,10a.alpha.)]-

PAH 1705-85-7 | Chrysene, 6-methyl-

PAH 3351-28-8 | Chrysene, 1-methyl-

PAH 4051-63-2 | [1,1'-Bianthracene]-9,9',10,10'-tat&rp4,4'-diamino-

PAH 5510-99-6 | Phenol, 2,6-bis(1-methylpropyl)-

PAH 5522-43-0 | Pyrene, 1-nitro-

PAH 11028-42-5| Cedrene-
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PAH 13393-93-6| 1-Phenanthrenemethanol, tetradecatlyda-dimethyl-7-(1-
methylethyl)-

PAH 19941-28-7| 1-Phenanthrenecarboxylic acid, dettahydro-1,4a-dimethyl-7-(1-
methylethyl)-, methyl ester, [1R-(1alpha,4abetagia

PAH 26140-60-3| Terphenyl

PAH 38640-62-9Naphthalene, bis-methylethyl)-

PAH 90640-80-5 Anthracene oil

PAH 90640-81-6| Anthracene oil, anthracene paste

PAH 90640-82-7| Anthracene oil, anthracene-free

PAH 90640-86-1| Distillates, coal tar, heavy oils

PAH 91995-15-2| Anthracene oil, anthracene pastlyarene fraction

PAH 91995-17-4| Anthracene oil, anthracene passtndights

PAH 91995-42-5| Distillates (coal tar), heavy ofigrene fraction

PAH 91995-52-7| Distillates (coal tar), pitch, pyeeinaction

PAH 92061-94-4| Residues (coal tar), pitch distn.

PAH 101316-50-Distillates (petroleum), alkene-alkyne manuf. pysi oil, condensed
arom. ring-contg.

PAH, amine 1606-67-3 | 1-Pyrenamine

PAH, halogen 81-96-9 7H-Benz[de]anthracen-7-onerdsno-

PAH, halogen 81-98-1 7H-Benz[de]anthracen-7-or@diromo-

PAH, halogen 128-63-2 | Pyrene, 1,3,6,8-tetrabromo-

PAH, halogen 947-72-8 | Phenanthrene, 9-chloro-

PAH, halogen 4378-61-4| Dibenzo[def,mno]chrysene@libne, 4,10-dibromo-

PBB 92-86-4 1,1'-Biphenyl, 4,4'-dibromo-

PBB 13654-09-6| 1,1'-Biphenyl, 2,2',3,3",4,4',5,5":8lecabromo-

PBB 27753-52-2Nonabromobiphen

PBB 27858-07-7| Octabromobiphenyl

PBB 36355-01-8| 1,1'-Biphenyl, hexabromo-

PBDE 1163-19-5 | Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis[2,3,4,5,6-d@at@o-

PBDE 32534-81-9| Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis-, pentabroarivd

PBDE 32536-52-0| Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis-, octabromivde

PCB 1336-36-3 | 1,1'-Biphenyl, chlorinated

PCB 2050-68-2 | 1,1'-Biphenyl, 4,4'-dichloro-

PCB 2051-24-3 | 1,1'-Biphenyl, 2,2',3,3',4,4',5,6'8lecachloro-

PCB 2437-79-8 | 1,1'-Biphenyl, 2,2',4,4'-tetrachloro-

PCB 7012-37-5 | 1,1'-Biphenyl, 2,4,4'-trichloro-

PCB 33979-03-2| 1,1'-Biphenyl, 2,2',4,4',6,6'-heXacih

PCB 53742-07-7| 1,1'-Biphenyl, nonachloro-

PCN 1321-64-8 |Naphthalene, pentachlc-

PCN 1321-65-9 |Naphthalene, trichlo-

PCN 1335-87-1 |Naphthalene, hexachlc-

PCN 1335-88-2 |[Naphthalene, tetrachlc-

PCN 2234-13-1 Naphthalene, octachlc-
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PCN 32241-08-0Naphthalene, heptachlc

PCN 70776-03-3Naphthalene, chloro deri

PCT 61788-33-8| Terphenyl, chlorinated

Pesticide 50-29-3 Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichlorg@lne)bis[4-chloro-

Pesticide 53-19-0 Benzene, 1-chloro-2-[2,2-dichibr@l-chlorophenyl)ethyl]-

Pesticide 56-35-9 Distannoxane, hexabutyl-

Pesticide 57-74-9 4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 1,2,4/5863-octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-
hexahydro-

Pesticide 58-89-9 Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachlo
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.alpha.,6)beta

Pesticide 60-57-1 2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-bfme, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-,
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.alpha.,3.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpbeta., 7a.alpha.)-

Pesticide 72-20-8 2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-bfme, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-,
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.6a.héeta., 7a.alpha.)-

Pesticide 72-43-5 Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichlorg@kne)bis(4-methoxy-

Pesticide 72-54-8 Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2-dichloroetieyle)bis[4-chloro-

Pesticide 72-55-9 Benzene, 1,1'-(dichloroethenyijkis[4-chloro-

Pesticide 76-44-8 4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 1,4,58@#Meptachloro-3a,4,7,7a-tetrahyg

Pesticide 76-87-9 Stannane, hydroxytriphenyl-

Pesticide 80-06-8 Benzenemethanol, 4-chloro-.alhahlorophenyl)-.alpha.-methyl-

Pesticide 82-68-8 Benzene, pentachloronitro-

Pesticide 87-86-5 Phenol, pentachloro-

Pesticide 93-79-8 Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichloroptvey)-, butyl ester

Pesticide 97-18-7 Phenol, 2,2'-thiobis[4,6-dichioro

Pesticide 101-20-2 | Urea, N-(4-chlorophenyl)-N'-(@ighlorophenyl)-

Pesticide 115-29-7 | 6,9-Methano-2,4,3-benzodioxpthjes,7,8,9,10,10-hexachloro-
1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-, 3-oxide

Pesticide 115-32-2 | Benzenemethanol, 4-chloro-.alfhahlorophenyl)-.alpha.-
(trichloromethyl)-

Pesticide 116-29-0 | Benzene, 1,2 4-trichloro-5-bmophenyl)sulfonyl]-

Pesticide 120-39-8 | Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichloroptyey)-, pentyl ester

Pesticide 143-50-0 | 1,3,4-Metheno-2H-cyclobuta(cdiplen-2-one,

1,1a,3,3a,4,5,5,5a,5b,6-decachlorooctahydro-
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Pesticide 309-00-2 | 1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthaler®e34,10,10-hexachloro-1,4,4a,5,8,8a-
hexahydro-, (1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alplkadpl@a.,8a.beta.)-

Pesticide 319-85-7 beta-HCH

Pesticide 327-98-0 | Phosphonothioic acid, ethyletld O-(2,4,5-trichlorophenyl) ester

Pesticide 465-73-6 | 1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthaler®34,10,10-hexachloro-1,4,4a,5,8,8a-
hexahydro-, (1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.betat®,Ba.beta.)-

Pesticide 475-26-3 | Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichldrgi&dene)bis[4-fluoro-

Pesticide 485-31-4 | 2-Butenoic acid, 3-methyl-, Z¥(@thylpropyl)-4,6-dinitrophenyl este

Pesticide 497-39-2 | Phenol, 2,4-bis(1,1-dimethylBtBymethyl-

Pesticide 510-15-6 | Benzeneacetic acid, 4-chlogghaat(4-chlorophenyl)-.alpha.-hydrox
ethyl ester

Pesticide 515-69-5 | 3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol, .ajpfdimethyl-.alpha.-(4-methyl-3-
pentenyl)-, (R*,R*)-

Pesticide 563-12-2 | Phosphorodithioic acid, S,Shyiehe O,0,0',O'-tetraethyl ester

Pesticide 608-73-1 | Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachl

Pesticide 668-34-8 | Stannylium, triphenyl-

Pesticide 732-26-3 | Phenol, 2,4,6-tris(1,1-dimettmylB-

Pesticide 786-19-6 | Phosphorodithioic acid, S-[[ideoophenyl)thiolmethyl] O,O-diethyl
ester

Pesticide 789-02-6 | Benzene, 1-chloro-2-[2,2,2-toiad 1-(4-chlorophenyl)ethyl]-

Pesticide 1024-57-3| 2,5-Methano-2H-indeno[1,2-blexe, 2,3,4,5,6,7,7-heptachloro-
1la,1b,5,5a,6,6a-hexahydro-,
(1a.alpha.,1b.beta.,2.alpha.,5.alpha.,5a.betats6, ®&.alpha.)-

Pesticide 1138-52-9| Phenol, 3,5-bis(1,1-dimethylgth

Pesticide 1582-09-8| Benzenamine, 2,6-dinitro-N,prajyl-4-(trifluoromethyl)-

Pesticide 1836-75-5| Benzene, 2,4-dichloro-1-(4epittenoxy)-

Pesticide 1861-40-1| Benzenamine, N-butyl-N-ethgkdinitro-4-(trifluoromethyl)-

Pesticide 1912-24-9| Atrazine

Pesticide 1928-47-8| Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichlorepbxy)-, 2-ethylhexyl ester

Pesticide 2062-78-4| Pimozide

Pesticide 2104-64-5| Phosphonothioic acid, phe@Adethyl O-(4-nitrophenyl) ester

Pesticide 2104-96-3| Phosphorothioic acid, O-(4-l&yb-dichlorophenyl) O,0-dimethyl
ester

Pesticide 2227-13-6| Tetrasul (Animert)

Pesticide 2303-17-5| Carbamothioic acid, bis(1-mlethyl)-, S-(2,3,3-trichloro-2-propeny

ester
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Pesticide

2385-85-5

1,3,4-Metheno-1H-cyclobutalediplene, 1,1a,2,2,3,3a,4,5,5,5a,5
dodecachlorooctahydro-

Pesticide 2545-59-7 | Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichlorepbxy)-, 2-butoxyethyl ester

Pesticide 2668-47-5| [1,1-Biphenyl]-4-ol, 3,5-bid(timethylethyl)-

Pesticide 2921-88-2| Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-gldth(3,5,6-trichloro-2-pyridyl) ester

Pesticide 3090-36-6| Stannane, tributyl(1-oxododecyt

Pesticide 3424-82-6| Benzene, 1-chloro-2-[2,2-diaib-(4-chlorophenyl)ethenyl]-

Pesticide 3734-48-3| 4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 4,38Mexachloro-3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydrot

Pesticide 3972-13-2| DIDT

Pesticide 4824-78-6| Phosphorothioic acid, O-(4-lwréyb-dichlorophenyl) O,0-diethyl
ester

Pesticide 7212-44-4| 1,6,10-Dodecatrien-3-ol, 3ridethyl-

Pesticide 8001-35-2| Toxaphene

Pesticide 8001-50-1| Strobane

Pesticide 8072-20-6| ETHANOL, 1,1-BIS(4-CHLOROPHENY,Lixed

Pesticide 13121-70-% Stannane, tricyclohexylhydroxy

Pesticide 14816-18-3 3,5-Dioxa-6-aza-4-phosphaamtes8-nitrile, 4-ethoxy-7-phenyl-, 4-
sulfide

Pesticide 17540-75-9 Phenol, 2,6-bis(1,1-dimethykptd-(1-methylpropyl)-

Pesticide 18181-70-9 Phosphorothioic acid, O-(2¢hidro-4-iodophenyl) O,O-dimethyl
ester

Pesticide 19398-13-1 Propanoic acid, 2-(2,4,5-wicdphenoxy)-, 2-butoxyethyl ester

Pesticide 19666-30-9 1,3,4-Oxadiazol-2(3H)-one?,3-dichloro-5-(1-methylethoxy)pheny
5-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-

Pesticide 21609-90-% Phosphonothioic acid, phe®#4-bromo-2,5-dichlorophenyl) O-
methyl ester

Pesticide 22916-47-8 1H-Imidazole, 1-[2-(2,4-dicbfghenyl)-2-[(2,4-
dichlorophenyl)methoxy]ethyl]-

Pesticide 23593-75-1 1H-Imidazole, 1-[(2-chloropfidiphenylmethyl]-

Pesticide 25168-15-4 Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichldrepoxy)-, isooctyl ester

Pesticide 25428-43-7 3-Cyclohexene-1-methanolhalg-dimethyl-.alpha.-(4-methyl-3-
pentenyl)-, (R*,R*)-(.+-.)-

Pesticide 26399-36-0 Benzenamine, N-(cyclopropytyle?,6-dinitro-N-propyl-4-
(trifluoromethyl)-

Pesticide 26864-56-2 4-Piperidinol, 1-[4,4-bis(deflopheny!

Pesticide 26999-29-1 Phosphorodithioic acid, O,@edictyl ester

Pesticide 28772-56-7 2H-1-Benzopyran-2-one, 3-[33(dmo[1,1'-biphenyl]-4-yl)-3-
hydroxy-1-phenylpropyl]-4-hydroxy-

Pesticide 29098-15-% Benzoic acid, 2-[(2,6-dichi8rmethylp

Pesticide 36065-30-2 Benzene, 1,3,5-tribromo-2-@Bomo-2-methylpropoxy)-

Pesticide 37893-02-0 Benzenamine, N-[3-phenyl-4sfthfluoromethyl)imino]-2-

thiazolidinylidene]-
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Pesticide

39300-45-3

3 2-Butenoic acid, 2(or 4)-isglet,6(or 2,6)-dinitrophenyl ester

Pesticide 40487-42-1 Benzenamine, N-(1-ethylprepylydimethyl-2,6-dinitro-

Pesticide 42576-02-3 Benzoic acid, 5-(2,4-dichlbemxy)-2-nitro-, methyl ester

Pesticide 50471-44-8 2,4-Oxazolidinedione, 3-(3¢idrophenyl)-5-ethenyl-5-methyl-

Pesticide 51630-58-1 Benzeneacetic acid, 4-chkdpia.-(1-methylethyl)-, cyano (3-
phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pesticide 51775-36-1 2,2,5-endo,6-ex0,8,9,10-hbfeanorbornane

Pesticide 52468-60-7 Sibelium

Pesticide 52888-80-9 Carbamothioic acid, diprogyphenylmethyl) ester

Pesticide 56296-78-7 Benzenepropanamine, N-megiaytina.-[4-(trifluoromethyl)phenoxy
, hydrochloride

Pesticide 57018-04-9 Phosphorothioic acid, O-(2¢8idro-4-methylphenyl) O,O-dimethyl
ester

Pesticide 57966-95-7 Acetamide, 2-cyano-N-[(ethyfemtarbonyl]-2-(methoxyimino)-

Pesticide 58138-08-2 Oxirane, 2-(3,5-dichlorophpy{2,2,2-trichloroethyl)-

Pesticide 62199-62-6 Heptane, 2,2,4,4,6-pentamethyl

Pesticide 64131-85-7 Phosphorothioic acid, O,Ois§§4tmitrophenyl) ester

Pesticide 65925-28-2 Benzene, 1-[2-(2-chloroethethgxy]-4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)-

Pesticide 66230-04-4 Benzeneacetic acid, 4-chipia.-(1-methylethyl)-, cyano(3-
phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester, [S-(R*,R*)]-

Pesticide 67306-03-0 Morpholine, 4-[3-[4-(1,1-dimgdethyl)phenyl]-2-methylpropyl]-2,6-
dimethyl-

Pesticide 67485-29-4 Hydramethylnon

Pesticide 69898-41-% Furo[3,4-b]pyridin-7(5H)-0Bg4-(diethylamino)-2-ethoxyphenyl]-5-
(1-ethyl-2-methyl-1H-indol-3-yl)-

Pesticide 70124-77-% Benzeneacetic acid, 4-(diflomthoxy)-.alpha.-(1-methylethyl)-,
cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pesticide 81412-43-3 Morpholine, 2,6-dimethyl-4-0cI3)-alkyl-

Pesticide 85409-17-2 Stannane, tributyl-, mono(tiagtoyloxy) derivs.

Pesticide 85509-19-9 Flusilazole

Pesticide 111479-05Rropaquizafop

Phenol 79-74-3 1,4-Benzenediol, 2,5-bis(1,1-dimigitopyl)-

Phenol 80-05-7 4,4'-Methylethylidenebisphenol

Phenol 98-54-4 Butylphenol

Phenol 120-95-6 | Phenol, 2,4-bis(1,1-dimethylpropyl)

Phenol 140-66-9 | Phenol, 4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylButyl

Phenol 3147-75-9 | Phenol, 2-(2H-benzotriazol-2-y(t4L,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)-
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Phenol 3846-71-7 | Phenol, 2-(2H-benzotriazol-2-y§-dis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-

Phenol 21150-89-0 Phenol, 4-(1,1-dimethylethylydriogen phosphate

Phenol 25013-16-3 Butylhydroxyanisol

Phenol 25973-55-1 Phenol, 2-(2H-benzotriazol-24y§-bis(1,1-dimethylpropyl)-

Phenol 50849-47-3 Benzaldehyde, 2-hydroxy-5-nomyine

Phenol, halogen 70-30-4 Phenol, 2,2'-methyleneldig3richloro-

Phenol, halogen 79-94-7 Phenol, 4,4'-(1-methylédkbyle)bis[2,6-dibromo-

Phenol, halogen 79-95-8 Phenol, 4,4'-(1-methylékeyle)bis[2,6-dichloro-

Phenol, halogen 95-95-4 Phenol, 2,4,5-trichloro-

Phenol, halogen 1825-21-4 Pentachloroanisole

Phenol, halogen 1940-43- Phenol, 2,2'-methylef®bislichloro-

Phenol, halogen 39489-7543 Phenol, 2,4-dichlordtfo+ carbonate (2:1) (ester)

Phenoxy acid 52179-28-9 Propanoic acid, 2-[4-(2¢Hdrocyclopropyl)phenoxy]-2-methyl-,
ethyl ester

Phosphine 603-35-0 | Phosphine, triphenyl-

Phosphoric acid 1241-94-7| Phosphoric acid, 2-etxgthdiphenyl ester

Phosphoric acid 1330-78-5| Phosphoric acid, tridigiphenyl) ester

Phosphoric acid 29761-21-5 Phosphoric acid, isdd#ipheny! ester

Phthalate 84-69-5 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid2bisethylpropyl) ester

Phthalate 84-74-2 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid,gibester

Phthalate 85-68-7 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acidylptienylmethyl ester

Phthalate 117-81-7 | 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acis{2sethylhexyl) ester

Phthalate 117-84-0 | 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic aciogtgl ester

Phthalate 27554-26-3 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic atiidpoctyl ester

Phthalate 28553-12-0 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic atiidpnonyl ester

Phthalate 68515-48-0 1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic ati;8-10-alkyl esters, branched

Pigment 128-83-6 | 9,10-Anthracenedione, 1-aminoe?vior-4-[(4-methylphenyl)amino]-

Pigment 129-73-7 | Benzenamine, 4,4'-(phenylmethylasi,N-dimethyl-
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Pigment 7139-02-8 | Pyrimido[5,4-d]pyrimidine, 2,&ldlioro-4,8-di-1-piperidinyl-

Pigment 17354-14-2 9,10-Anthracenedione, 1,4-btg{&mino)-

Pigment 52740-90- 2-Anthracenecarboxamide, 1-ami{8-bromo-9,10-dihydro-9,10-
dioxo-2-anthracenyl)-9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo-

Pigment 65294-17-9 Methylium, tris[4-(dimethylamjpbenyl]-, salt with 3-[[4-
(phenylamino)phenyl]azolbenzenesulfonic acid (1:1)

Pigment 68844-77-9 Astemizole

Pyretreid 39515-41-8 Cyclopropanecarboxylic acjd,2,3-tetramethyl-, cyano(3-
phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pyretreid 52315-07-8 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR 2-dichloroethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pyretreid 52645-53-1 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR 2-dichloroethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pyretreid 52918-63-3 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR 2-dibromoethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester, [1R-[1.alphgd,&alpha.]]-

Pyretreid 64257-84-7 Cyclopropanecarboxylic acjd,®3,-tetramethyl-, cyano(3-
phenoxyphenol)methyl ester, (.+-.)-

Pyretreid 67375-30-8 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR 2-dichloroethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester, [1-alpha.(S&ha.]-(.+-.)-

Pyretreid 68085-85-8 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR-&hloro-3,3,3-trifluoro-1-propenyl)-
2,2-dimethyl-, cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pyretreid 68359-37-3 Cyclopropanecarboxylic aciR 2-dichloroethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
cyano(4-fluoro-3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl ester

Pyretreid 118712-891Byclopropanecarboxylic acid, 3-(2,2-dichloroeth&f;P-dimethyl-,
(2,3,5,6-tetrafluorophenyl)methyl ester, (1R-trans)

Silane 18379-25-4 Silane, trichloro(2,4,4-trimetreftyl)-

Siloxane 107-46-0 | Disiloxane, hexamethyl-

Triazine 52434-90-9 1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)+e, 1,3,5-tris(2,3-dibromopropyl)-

10457-90-6| Bromperidol
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